recorded a full valuation allowance in the amount of $857,000 on its state deferred tax assets during the quarter ended
January 31, 2011, as filed in the Company�s Form 10-Q for the period.
Upon further analysis during April 2011, the Company determined that it had actually entered into the three-year
cumulative book loss position in the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2009. As a result, the Company should not have used
future earnings projections to analyze recoverability since the fourth quarter of fiscal 2009. The result of this error is
that the Company understated its deferred tax asset valuation allowance by approximately $600,000 as of April 30,
2010. Additionally, the Company overstated its net loss by approximately $799,000 and $600,000 for the three and
nine month periods ended January 31, 2011, respectively, and overstated its net earnings by approximately $7,000 and
understated its net loss by approximately $174,000 for the three and nine month periods ended January 31, 2010,
respectively.

20

Edgar Filing: SERVIDYNE, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

The results of the above are summarized in the tables below.

As of April 30, 2010
Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated balance sheet accounts impacted by
restatement:
Deferred income taxes (current) $ 401,215 $ (41,118) $ 360,097
Total current assets 8,766,908 (41,118) 8,725,790
Deferred income taxes (non-current) 1,718,954 (558,583) 1,160,371
Total assets 41,551,973 (599,701) 40,952,272
Retained earnings 6,669,330 (599,701) 6,069,629
Total shareholders� equity 15,789,479 (599,701) 15,189,778
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 41,551,973 (599,701) 40,952,272

For the Third Quarter Ended January 31, 2011
Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated statement of operations accounts
impacted by restatement:
Income tax expense (benefit) $ 623,765 $(799,179) $ (175,414)
Loss from continuing operations (1,174,559) 799,179 (375,380)
Net loss (1,211,986) 799,179 (412,807)
Net loss per share from continuing operations $ (0.32) $ 0.22 $ (0.10)
Net loss per share � basic and diluted (0.33) 0.22 (0.11)

For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2011
Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated statement of operations accounts
impacted by restatement:
Income tax benefit $ (181,477) $(599,701) $ (781,178)
Loss from continuing operations (2,318,675) 599,701 (1,718,974)
Net loss (2,613,557) 599,701 (2,013,856)
Net loss per share from continuing operations $ (0.63) $ 0.16 $ (0.47)
Net loss per share � basic and diluted (0.71) 0.16 (0.55)
Consolidated statement of cash flows accounts
impacted by restatement:
Net loss $ (2,613,557) $ 599,701 $ (2,013,856)
Deferred tax benefit (195,328) (599,701) (795,029)

21

Edgar Filing: SERVIDYNE, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

For the Third Quarter Ended January 31,
2010

Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated statement of operations accounts impacted by
restatement:
Income tax benefit $ (504,416) $ 7,122 $ (497,294)
Loss from continuing operations (612,768) (7,122) (619,890)
Net earnings 119,982 (7,122) 112,860
Net loss per share from continuing operations $ (0.17) $ � $ (0.17)
Net earnings per share � basic and diluted 0.03 � 0.03

For the Nine Months Ended January 31, 2010
Originally
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated statement of operations accounts impacted by
restatement:
Income tax benefit $ (1,446,531) $ 174,144 $ (1,272,387)
Loss from continuing operations (2,118,201) (174,144) (2,292,345)
Net loss (1,293,626) (174,144) (1,467,770)
Net loss per share from continuing operations $ (0.57) $ (0.05) $ (0.62)
Net loss per share � basic and diluted (0.35) (0.05) (0.40)
Consolidated statement of cash flows accounts impacted by
restatement:
Net loss $ (1,293,626) $ (174,144) $ (1,467,770)
Deferred tax benefit (1,469,195) 174,144 (1,295,051)
Additionally, subsequent to the filing of Form 10-Q for the quarter ended January 31, 2011, the Company has
included a disclosure associated with a BPE contract with a related party. See Note 14 �Related Party Transactions� for
more information.

22

Edgar Filing: SERVIDYNE, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS
The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the condensed consolidated financial statements,
including the notes to those statements, which are presented elsewhere in this report. The Company also recommends